

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit**

NetChoice, L.L.C., a 501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization doing business as NetChoice; Computer & Communications Industry Association, a 501(c)(6) non-stock Virginia Corporation doing business as CCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ken Paxton,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

**AMICI CURIAE
CENTER FOR RENEWING AMERICA, INC. &
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

John C. Eastman
Anthony T. Caso
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave, #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
Tel: (909) 257-3869

Andrei D. Popovici
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREI D. POPOVICI, P.C.
1450 W Highway 290 #1200
Dripping Springs, TX 78620-9998
Tel: (650) 530-9989

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Center for Renewing America, Inc. &
The Claremont Institute's Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. HB 20’s Prohibition Against Viewpoint Discrimination Comports with the First Amendment	10
A. The First Amendment Only Prohibits Anti-Discrimination Laws that Force Platforms to Carry Speech as Their “Own Message”	12
B. Distinguishing Between Platform’s Hosting Speech and Expressing Its Own Message.....	16
1. Social Media Platforms do not Perform Thorough Pre-Publication Review, but rather Act as Passive Conduits.....	17
2. Platforms’ Viewpoint Discrimination Conveys no Meaning or Expression in and of Itself	19
3. User Messages are not Attributable to the Platforms.....	21
C. HB 20 Satisfies First Amendment Scrutiny	24
1. The <i>Turner</i> Must-Carry Regulations and HB 20 Further the Same Substantial Governmental interest, and HB 20 is More Narrowly Tailored	25
2. HB 20 Imposes upon First Amendment Interests to a much Lesser Degree than the FCC Regulations at Issue in <i>Turner</i>	26
II. Texas May Lawfully Regulate Social Media Platforms as Common Carriers..	28
III. Texas May Lawfully Impose Disclosure Requirements	32
IV. Conclusion	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	11, 28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	29
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	29
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	10, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>Matter of Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 (2015)	32
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	passim
<i>Nat’l Assn’ of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. F.C.C.</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	33, 34
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 88 (1980)	8, 11, 19, 23
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10

<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	passim
<i>State v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 52 Fla. 646 (1906)	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 668 (1994)	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	25
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989)	26
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9, 33

Other Authorities

Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 YALE J.L. & TECH. 391, 402 (2020)	29, 30
Brief, <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) (No. 19-859), 2018 WL 4944738	23
Christopher Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 463 (2021)	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 377 (2021)	12
Expert Witness Report of Adam Candeub at 3, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021) (No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP)	29, 30
Motion to Dismiss at 8–9, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021) (No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP) 2021 WL 5937118	14, 18

U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Form 990, Allied War Veterans
Council of South Boston (2016),
[https://apps.irs.gov/pub/epostcard/cor/043470309_201612_990EO_201804191526
4697.pdf](https://apps.irs.gov/pub/epostcard/cor/043470309_201612_990EO_2018041915264697.pdf)..... 21

Treatises

13 AM. JUR. 2D *Carriers* § 250 (February 2020 update) 8
